

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-06**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PINEVILLE DECLARING SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF FIRE TRUCK

**WHEREAS**, the Pineville Town Counsel desires to declare said property surplus and dispose in accordance with the Town of Pineville's Finance Policy and the North Carolina General Statutes; and

**WHEREAS**, the Pineville Town Counsel hereby declares surplus the following described property effective March 24, 2025:

Department	Make/Model/VIN#	DESCRIPTION	DISPOSAL METHOD	DISPOSITION
Fire Department	4P1CT02S14A4164	Pierce Fire Truck that needs injectors with \$56,165 miles	Sale to Waxhaw Volunteer Fire Department	As per G.S. 160A-274

**WHEREAS**, North Carolina G.S. 160A-274 allows the Town upon such terms and conditions as it deems wise, with or without consideration, exchange with, lease to, lease from, sell to, or purchase from any other governmental unit any interest in real or personal property.

**WHEREAS**, the Town desires to sell the above surplus property to Waxhaw Volunteer Fire Department for \$60,000, because the property is no longer needed and has become surplus;

**WHEREAS**, the referenced statute allows actions to be taken by the governing body of the governmental unit, and does not require the Town to publish notice of the intent to sale the property, since it is going to another governmental entity, the Waxhaw Volunteer Fire Department;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Pineville Town Council declares the aforementioned personal property as surplus and authorizes the following:

 The Town Manager or his designee is authorized to sell the described surplus property, Pierce Fire Truck, VIN#4P1CT02S14A4164, as per these terms and conditions and in accordance with North Carolina G.S. 160A-274.

Adopted by the Town Council of Pineville on this 24th day of March 2025.

	David Phillips, Mayor	
Lisa Snyder, Town Clerk		